Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 15th February, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Joint the Live Event

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 428 188 087#
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmU2YmMzNDUtMDQ4Ni00ZDQwLWJhYmQtOTRjNTliY2YyZTM3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

3. Application for a Premises Licence at Royal London House, Alderley Park,
Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4EL (Pages 9 - 52)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors M Goldsmith, H Faddes and | Macfarlane



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams.

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to
be the case during any 
[...]
rman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

=

B
Cheshire East)))
Council®

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >
Licensing Act Sub Committee
Date of Meeting: 15" February 2021
Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Royal London House

Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield,
SK10 4EL

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Royal London Mutual Insurance, in respect of:

Royal London House,
Alderley Park,
Congleton Road,
Nether Alderley
Macclesfield,
SK10 4EL

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application

and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

OFFICIAL



2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety

c) The prevention of public nuisance

d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.
. Background
5.1. On 3 December 2020 an application was received by the Licensing

Department for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Royal London
House. However, the stated hours applied for in respect of regulated
activities exceeded their opening times. The applicant therefore re-
submitted their application, which was received by the Licensing Authority
on 22" December 2020. The application was sent for consultation on the
same date (22" December 2020). The last date for representations to be
made was 19" January 2021. A copy of the full application is attached to
this report at Appendix 1.

OFFICIAL



Page 11

5.2. A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report
at Appendix 4.

5.3. The operating schedu
[...]
luded on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

C) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

Finance Implications

6.2.1.

There are no financial implications.

Policy Implications

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from
the Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications 
[...]
heir wellbeing.
Alcohol will only be served in the agreed measures, no alcohol will be given as prizes, be discounted for free.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Additional security will be in attendance before, during and after any evening event.

¢) Public safety

Only employees and invited visitors will be attending events.
Security will be in attendance throughout events and alcohol will be limited to ensure no one drinks to excess or
irresponsibly.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Alcohol will be limited, we will ensure no one drinks irresponsibly.
Security will be in attendance throughout events.

% Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSQO 2009




Page 27

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

No children will be attending events.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

L Oueen's Printer and Cantroller of HMSO 2009



Page 28

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

° does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
. is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry o
[...]
y breaks taken whilst on duty;

Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.

Record of all incidents taking place in the venue

That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised Officer of the
Council, the Security Industry Authority or a Police Constable.



Page 45

Protection of Children from Harm

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25" scheme shall be
displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an
up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohoal, indicating the date, time and reason for
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.
Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to sell, serve or
deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such
training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police.

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews with all
members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and
to promote best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content
of such reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority
Officers and Police.

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is
illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting all
four objectives of the Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47
I

From: ______________________________[JChB

Sent: 19 January 2021 15:19

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)
Subject: Royal London House, Alderley Park
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Good afternoon,
| write in respect of the following premises licence application:

Royal London House, Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Cheshire, SK10 4EL
for a premises licence to provide the following licensable activities:

e  Provision of recorded music and supply of alcohol Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 01:00 and Sunday 12:00 to
14:30 then 19:00 to 22:30
e Late night refreshment Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 01:00

Over Alderley Parish Council wish to raise an objection to the proposed end time of the licensable activities on
Monday to Saturday of 01:00.

It is considered that this end time is not necessary on an ongoing basis and will have a detrimental impact upon the
residential amenity of surrounding properties. Residents at the site have already lodged a number of complaints
about noise and nuisance caused by cars which do not park within the designated areas and also visitors to the site.

It is considered that an earlier regular end time should be applied with extensions applied where a specific, one-off
event requires such in order to protect the local residents from nuisance and potential crime arising from late night
activities.

Kind regards,

Over Alderley Parish Council.
19/01/21

Virus-free. www.avast.com



This page is intentionally left blank



26/01/2021

Royal London House - Google Maps
Go gleMaps  Royal London House
/ _g S e o View Car Park W
é: Alderley Park Accelerator 9
powered by BioCity
y Alderley park 9
?% & A B Sciex UKQ
Z S
S E%,’ Glasshouseo °Lokulus
o
3]
Z Everybody @
i Alderley Park
3
< ’Royal London House
2
?
Q
o
)
e
%
=)
2
The Churchill Tree e
Congleton Rd
The Water Garden,
Alderley Park
&
V. <
»
> P\@\“* Google

N'Rrian Hanca M

Map data ©2021
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Royal+London+House/@53.2737093,-2.2333285,16z/data=14m5!3m4!1s0x487a4f9250e7 34 cf:0x3d9d090bfff53ebb!8m2!3d53.273876114d-2.2337 146

100 M el

7

61 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



26/01/2021 Royal London House - Google Maps

GoogleMaps  Royal London House

Map data ©2021

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Royal+London+House/@53.2737093,-2.2333285,13z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x487a4f9250e734cf.0x3d9d090bfff53ebb!8m2!3d53.2738761!4d-2.2337146




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at Royal London House, Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4EL
	App.1 - RLH - Application - redacted
	App.1 - RLH - premises plan
	App.2 - Police conditions - agreement email. - redacted
	App.2 -Police reps - redacted
	App.3 -RLH - Objection email - redacted
	App.4 - RLH - Google Maps 1
	App.4 - RLH - Google Maps 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 15th February, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft 

Teams

PRESENT

Councillors M Goldsmith, H Faddes and I Macfarlane

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Stephen Medley- Daley- Legal Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Faye Carter- Applicant
Alison Lomas- Applicant

7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT ROYAL LONDON 
HOUSE, ALDERLEY PARK, CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER 
ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4EL 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Royal 
London Mutual Insurance for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of Royal London House, Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, 
Macclesfield, SK10 4EL together with objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the Applicants

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003;



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED-

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application subject to the following modifications:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs – 23:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs – 14:30hrs

19:00hrs – 22:30hrs

Recorded Music 

Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs – 23:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs – 14:30hrs

19:00hrs – 22:30hrs 

Late night refreshment

Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs – 23:00hrs
Sunday 19:00hrs – 22:30hrs

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.44 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)


